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CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICITY 

Thank you for your purchase. This certificate 

hereby verifies that the spa you have purchased 

from an Artesian SpasÊ (May Manufacturing, LLC) 

authorized dealer is authentic, brand new and 

original. The spa has been crafted and built in the 

U.S.A in accordance with industry quality standards. 

WARRANTY REGISTRATION 

Please activate your warranty and register your spa 

at www.ArtesianSpas.com click SUPPORT then 

ñClick Here to Register Your Spaò or mail the 

registration card in the back of the Ownerôs Manual. 

Spa Serial #: _______________________________       

Spa Model: ________________________________                    

Date Purchased: ____________________________                      

Installation Date: ___________________________ 

Dealer Name: _____________________________ 

Dealer Telephone #: _______________________  

http://www.artesianspas.com/
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
 

May Manufacturing, LLC dba Artesian SpasÊ or any affiliates are not responsible for 
any defects, failure or damage resulting from improper installation or use, abnormal 
environmental conditions, cellular signal reception or transmission, and/or viruses or other 
software problems introduced into this product or other products that are used or 
purchased products by the user. 

 

PLEASE TAKE THE TIME TO READ ALL OF THESE WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS 
PRIOR TO USING THE SPA. 

 
PRIÈRE DE LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT TOUTES CES MISES EN GARDE 
AVANT DôUTILISER LE SPA. 
 
PLEASE, be a responsible spa owner. When installing and using this spa, always adhere 
to basic safety precautions. Be sure to list emergency telephone numbers at the telephone 
nearest the spa, including physician, hospital, ambulance, police, and the fire department. 
Be certain to explain safety precautions to all new or occasional users of the spa. 
Remember, they may not be aware of the possible risks associated with the spa water 
temperature. Have at least one family member learn CPR (cardiopulmonary 
resuscitation).  
 

IT COULD SAVE A LIFE! 
 

VEUILLEZ agir de façon responsable en tant que propriétaire de spa. Lorsque 
vousinstallez et utilisez ce spa, veuillez prendre les précautions de sécurité de base 
entout temps. Conservez près du spa une liste indiquant les numéros de 
t®l®phonedôurgence, notamment le m®decin, lôh¹pital, lôambulance, la police et les 
pompiers. Veillez à expliquer les précautions de sécurité à tous ceux qui utilisent votre 
spa occasionnellement ou pour la première fois. Rappelez-vous quôils ne sont 
probablement pas au courant des risques inhérents à la temp®rature de lôeau du spa. 
Demandez ¨ au moins un membre de la famille dôapprendre la réanimation 
cardiopulmonaire (RCP).  
 
CELA POURRAIT SAUVER UNE VIE! 
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READ AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS 
 

1.  WARNING ï To reduce the risk of injury, do not permit children to use this product 
unless they are closely supervised at all times.  The appliance can be used by children 
aged 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision. 

 
2.  A wire connector is provided on this unit to connect a minimum 8 AWG (8.4 mm) solid 

copper conductor between this unit and any metal equipment, metal enclosures of 
electrical equipment, metal water pipe, or conduit within 5 feet (1.5 m) of the unit. 

 
3.  For cord connected/convertible units: 
 

DANGER ï Risk of Injury 
 

a) Replace damaged cord immediately. 
 

b) Do not bury cord. 
 

c) Connect to a grounded, grounding type receptacle only. 
 
4.  DANGER ï Risk of Accidental Drowning ï Extreme caution must be exercised to 

prevent unauthorized access by children. To avoid accidents, ensure that children 
cannot use this spa unless they are supervised at all times. 

 
5.  DANGER ï Risk of Injury - The suction fittings in this area are sized to match the 

specific water flow created by the pump. Should the need arise to replace the suction 
fittings or the pump, be sure the flow rates are compatible. 

 
Never operate spa if the suction fittings are broken or missing. Never replace a suction 
fitting with one rated less than the flow rate marked on the original suction fitting. 

 

6.  DANGER ï Risk of Electrical Shock ï Warning: Before obtaining access to 
terminals, all supply circuits must be disconnected.  Install at least 5 feet (1.5 m) 
from all metal surfaces. As an alternative, a spa may be within 5 feet of metal surfaces 
if each metal surface is permanently connected by a minimum 8 AWG (8.4 mm) solid 
copper conductor to the wire connector on the terminal box that is provided for this 
purpose. 

 
7.  DANGER ï Risk of Electric Shock - Do not permit any electrical appliance such as 

a light, telephone, radio, or television, within 5 feet (1.5 m) of a spa.  Parts containing 
live parts, except parts supplied with safety extra-low voltage not exceeding 12 V, 
must be inaccessible to a person in the bath. Parts incorporating electrical 
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components, except remote control devices, must be located or fixed so that they 
cannot fall into the bath. 

 
8.  WARNING ï To reduce the risk of injury: 
 

a) The water in a spa should never exceed 104 F̄ (40 C̄). Water temperatures 

between 100 F̄ (38 C̄) and 104 F̄ (40 C̄) are considered safe for a healthy adult. 
Lower water temperatures are recommended for young children and when spa 
use exceeds 10 minutes. 
 

b) Since excessive water temperatures have a high potential for causing fetal damage 
during the early months of pregnancy, pregnant or possibly pregnant women 

should limit spa water temperatures to 100 F̄ (38 C̄). 
 

c) Before entering a spa, the user should measure the water temperature with an 
accurate thermometer since the tolerance of water temperature regulating devices 
varies. 

 
d) The use of alcohol, drugs, or medication before or during spa use may lead to 

unconsciousness with the possibility of drowning. 
 

e) Obese persons and persons with a history of heart disease, low or high blood 
pressure, circulatory system problems, or diabetes should consult a physician 
before using a spa. 

 
f)  Persons using medication should consult a physician before using a spa since 

some medication may induce drowsiness while other medication may affect heart 
rate, blood pressure, and circulation. 

 
9.  To ensure proper functionality and component longevity, individual Jet Pumps must not be 

cycled on and off more than one time every minute. 
 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
 
  



 

6 
 

LIRE ET ADHÉRER À TOUTES LES CONSIGNES 

 
1.  MISE EN GARDE ï Pour réduire le risque de blessure, ne pas laisser les enfants 

utiliser ce produit sans supervision constante.  L'appareil peut être utilisé par des 
enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d'expérience et de connaissances 
s'ils ont reçu une supervision ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil 
de manière sécuritaire et comprennent les dangers inhérents. Les enfants ne doivent 
pas jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien des utilisateurs ne doivent pas 
être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance. 

 
2.  Un raccordeur de fils est compris avec cet appareil afin de brancher un conducteur 

en cuivre massif dôau moins 8 AWG (8,4 mm) entre cet appareil et toute pièce 
dô®quipement en m®tal, enveloppes m®talliques dô®quipement électrique, tuyau en 
métal ou canalisation à 5 pieds (1,5 m) ou moins de lôappareil. 

 
3.  Appareils convertibles/à cordon: 
 

DANGER ï Risque de blessure: 
 

a) Remplacer sans tarder le cordon endommagé. 
 

b) Ne pas enterrer le cordon. 
 

c) Raccorder à une mise à la terre. 
 
4.  DANGER ï Risque de noyade accidentelle ï Faire preuve dôextr°me prudence afin 
dôemp°cher lôacc¯s non autoris® aux enfants. Pour ®viter tout accident, veiller ¨ ce 
que les enfants ne puissent utiliser ce spa à moins dô°tre supervis®s en tout temps. 

 
5.  DANGER ï Risque de blessure ï La taille des raccords de succion est déterminée 
en fonction du d®bit dôeau spécifique de la pompe. Si les raccords de succion ou la 
pompe doivent être remplacés, veiller à ce que les d®bits dôeau soient compatibles. 

 
Ne jamais faire fonctionner un spa si les raccords de succion sont endommagés ou 
manquants. Ne jamais remplacer un raccord de succion par un autre dont le débit 
dôeau est inf®rieur ¨ celui indiqu® sur le raccord de succion original. 

 

6. DANGER ï Risque dô®lectrocution ï Avertissement: Avant d'accéder aux 
bornes, tous les circuits d'alimentation doivent être déconnectés.  Installer à 
au moins 5 pieds (1,5 m) de toutes les surfaces en métal. Le spa peut également se 
trouver à moins de 5 pieds des surfaces en métal si chaque surface en métal est 
raccordée en permanence par un conducteur en cuivre massif dôau moins 8 AWG 
(8,4 mm) au raccordeur de fils du disjoncteur prévu à cette fin. 
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7.  DANGER ï Risque dô®lectrocution ï Interdire tout appareil électrique tel quôune 
lampe, un téléphone, une radio ou un téléviseur, à moins de 5 pieds (1,5 m) du spa.   
Les pièces contenant des pièces en direct, à l'exception des pièces fournies avec 
une tension extra-basse de sécurité ne dépassant pas 12 V, doivent être 
inaccessibles à une personne dans le bain. Les pièces incorporant des composants 
électriques, à l'exception des dispositifs de télécommande, doivent être situées ou 
fixées de sorte qu'elles ne puissent pas tomber dans le bain. 

 
8.  MISE EN GARDE ï Pour atténuer le risque de blessure: 
 

a)  La température de lôeau du spa ne doit jamais dépasser 40 C̄ (104 F̄). Lôeau dont 

la température varie entre 38 C̄ (100 F̄) et 40 C̄ (104 F̄) est jugée sécuritaire pour 
un adulte en bonne santé. Pour de jeunes enfants ou un usage dôune durée 
supérieure à 10 minutes, une température plus basse est conseillée. 

 
b) Étant donné que lôeau très chaude peut causer des dommages au foetus durant les 

premiers mois de la grossesse, les femmes enceintes qui utilisent le spa doivent 

limiter la température à 38 C̄ (100 F̄). 
 

c) Avant dôentrer dans le spa, lôutilisateur doit vérifier la température de lôeau. 
 

d) La consommation dôalcool, de drogues ou de médicaments avant ou pendant 
lôutilisation du spa peut causer une perte de conscience entraînant la noyade. 

 
e) Les personnes obèses ainsi que celles qui ont des problèmes cardiaques, une 

tension artérielle faible ou élevée, des problèmes de circulation sanguine, ou qui 
souffrent de diabète doivent consulter un médecin avant dôutiliser le spa. 

 
f) Les personnes qui consomment des médicaments doivent consulter un médecin 

avant dôutiliser le spa, car certains médicaments peuvent favoriser la somnolence, 
et dôautres peuvent affecter le rythme cardiaque, la tension artérielle et la 
circulation sanguine. 

9.  Afin dôassurer le bon fonctionnement et long®vit® des composants, des pompes ¨ Jet ne doit 
pas °tre recycl®s et sô®teint plusieurs fois chaque minute. 

 

CONSERVER CES CONSIGNES 
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Equipment Assemblies 

An equipment assembly shall be additionally provided with the following important 
safety instructions 
 

1. WARNING ï Risk of Accidental Drowning. Extreme caution must be exercised to 
prevent unauthorized access by children to avoid accidents, ensure that children 
cannot use a spa or hot tub unless they are closely supervised at all times.  The 
appliance can be used by children aged 8 years and above and persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they 
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe 
way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision. 

 

2. DANGER ï To reduce the risk of drowning from hair and body entrapment, install a 
suction fitting(s) with a marked flow rate that equals or exceeds the flow rate marked 
on the equipment assembly. 

 

3. DANGER ï To reduce the risk of injury, do not remove the suction fittings. Never 
operate a spa or hot tub if the suction fittings are broken or missing. Never replace a 
suction fitting with one rated less than the flow rate marked on the equipment assembly. 

 

4. WARNING ï Risk of Electric Shock. Warning: Before obtaining access to 
terminals, all supply circuits must be disconnected.  Install at least 5 feet (1.5 m) 
from inside wall of hot tub or spa using nonmetallic plumbing.    

 

5. WARNING ï Risk of Electric Shock. Do not permit any electric appliance, such as a 
light, telephone, radio, or television, within 5 feet (1.5 m) of a spa or hot tub. Parts 
containing live parts, except parts supplied with safety extra-low voltage not 
exceeding 12 V, must be inaccessible to a person in the bath. Parts incorporating 
electrical components, except remote control devices, must be located or fixed so 
that they cannot fall into the bath.   

 

6. WARNING ï To reduce the risk of injury: 
 

a) The water in a spa should never exceed 104 F̄ (40 C̄). Water temperatures 

between 100 F̄ (38 C̄) and 104 F̄ (40 C̄) are considered safe for a healthy adult. 
Lower water temperatures are recommended for young children and when spa 
use exceeds 10 minutes. 

 

b) Since excessive water temperatures have a high potential for causing fetal damage 
during the early months of pregnancy, pregnant or possibly pregnant women 

should limit spa water temperatures to 100 F̄ (38 C̄). 
 

c) Before entering a spa or hot tub, the user should measure the water temperature 
since the tolerance of water temperature regulating devices varies. 

 

d) The use of alcohol, drugs or medication before or during spa or hot tub use may 
lead to unconsciousness with the possibility of drowning. 

 

e) Obese persons and persons with a history of heart disease, low or high blood 
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pressure, circulatory system problems, or diabetes should consult a physician 
before using a spa. 

 

f) Persons using medication should consult a physician before using a spa or hot tub 
since some medication may induce drowsiness while other medication may affect 
heart rate, blood pressure, and circulation. 

 

7. For equipment assemblies with a gas heater: 
 

WARNING ï Risk of suffocation. This equipment assembly uses a gas heater and is 
intended for outdoor use only unless proper ventilation can be provided for an 
indoor installation. 

 

8. For equipment assemblies with a blower: 
 

WARNING ï Install blower no less than 1 foot (305 mm) above the maximum 
water level to prevent water from contacting electrical equipment. 

 
Marking for Equipment Assemblies 

 
 

WARNING  

REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTROCUTION  
1. Install at least 5 feet from water using non-metallic plumbing. 

2. Do not install under spa skirt or within an enclosure that would restrict ventilation. 

3. If  blower is included, install at least 1 foot above maximum water level. 

REDUCE THE RISK OF CHILD  DROWNING  

1. Supervise children at all times. 

2. Attach spa cover after each use. 

3. Install a suction guard with marked flow rate no less than 170 GPM to avoid hair and body entrapment. 

REDUCE THE RISK OF OVERHEATING  
1. Check with a doctor before use if  pregnant, diabetic, in poor health, or under medical care. 

2. Exit immediately if  uncomfortable, dizzy or sleepy. Spa heat can cause hyperthermia   

and unconsciousness. 

3. Spa heat in conjunction with alcohol, drugs, or medication can cause unconsciousness. 

WHEN PREGNANT, soaking in hot water for long periods can harm your fetus. Measure water 

temperature before entering. 

1. Do not enter spa if  water is hotter than 100̄ F (38̄ C). 

2. Do not stay in spa for longer than 10 minutes. 

 

 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
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MODES DôASSEMBLAGE 

 
Un mode dôassemblage doit également être fourni et comporter les consignes de 
sécurité suivantes: 
 

1. MISE EN GARDE ï Risque de noyade accidentelle. Faire preuve dôextr°me prudence 
afin dôemp°cher lôacc¯s non autorisé aux enfants. Pour éviter tout accident, veiller à ce 
que les enfants ne puissent utiliser ce spa à moins dô°tre supervisés en tout temps.  
L'appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et des personnes 
ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque 
d'expérience et de connaissances s'ils ont reçu une supervision ou des instructions 
concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil de manière sécuritaire et comprennent les 
dangers inhérents . Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et 
l'entretien des utilisateurs ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans 
surveillance. 

 

2. DANGER ï Pour atténuer le risque de noyade causée par la succion du corps et des 
cheveux, installer un ou des raccords de succion dont le d®bit dôeau indiqué est égal 
ou supérieur à celui qui est indiqué sur lô®quipement. 

 

3. DANGER ï Pour atténuer le risque de blessure, ne pas retirer les raccords de 
succion. Ne jamais faire fonctionner un spa si les raccords de succion sont 
endommagés ou manquants. Ne jamais remplacer un raccord de succion par un autre 
dont le débit dôeau est inférieur à celui indiqué sur lô®quipement. 

 

4. MISE EN GARDE ï Risque dô®lectrocution. Avertissement: Avant d'accéder aux 
bornes, tous les circuits d'alimentation doivent être déconnectés.  Installer au 
moins 5 pieds (1,5 m) de la paroi intérieure du spa avec de la tuyauterie non 
métallique. 

 

5. DANGER ï Risque dô®lectrocution. Ne pas laisser dôappareil électrique tel quôune 
lampe, un téléphone, une radio ou un téléviseur, à moins de 5 pieds (1,5 m) du spa.  
Les pièces contenant des pièces en direct, à l'exception des pièces fournies avec une 
tension extra-basse de sécurité ne dépassant pas 12 V, doivent être inaccessibles à 
une personne dans le bain. Les pièces incorporant des composants électriques, à 
l'exception des dispositifs de télécommande, doivent être situées ou fixées de sorte 
qu'elles ne puissent pas tomber dans le bain. 

  
6. MISE EN GARDE ï Pour atténuer le risque de blessure: 
 

a) La température de lôeau du spa ne doit jamais dépasser 40 C̄ (104 F̄). Lôeau dont 

la température varie entre 38 C̄ (100 F̄) et 40 C̄ (104 F̄) est jugée sécuritaire 
pour un adulte en bonne santé. Pour de jeunes enfants ou un usage dôune 
durée supérieure à 10 minutes, une température plus basse est conseillée. 

 

b) Étant donné que lôeau très chaude peut causer des dommages au foetus durant les 
premiers mois de la grossesse. Les femmes enceintes qui utilisent le spa doivent 

limiter la température à 38 C̄ (100 F̄). 
 

c) Avant dôentrer dans le spa, lôutilisateur doit vérifier la température de lôeau. 
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d) La consommation dôalcool, de drogues ou de médicaments avant ou pendant 
lôutilisation du spa peut causer une perte de conscience entraînant la noyade. 

 

e) Les personnes obèses ainsi que celles qui ont des problèmes cardiaques, une 
tension artérielle faible ou élevée, des problèmes de circulation sanguine, ou qui 
souffrent de diabète doivent consulter un médecin avant dôutiliser le spa. 

 

f) Les personnes qui consomment des médicaments doivent consulter un médecin 
avant dôutiliser le spa, car certains médicaments peuvent favoriser la somnolence, 
et dôautres peuvent affecter le rythme cardiaque, la tension artérielle et la 
circulation sanguine. 

 

7. Équipement comportant un chauffe-eau à gaz: 
 

IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
 

MISE EN GARDE ï Risque de suffocation. Cet équipement comporte un chauffe-
eau à gaz conçu pour un usage à lôext®rieur seulement, à moins quôune ventilation 
adéquate soit fournie pour une installation à lôint®rieur. 

 

8. Équipement comportant une soufflante 
 
MISE EN GARDE ï Installer une soufflante au moins 305 mm (1 pied) audessus du 
niveau de lôeau maximum pour emp°cher lôeau dô®clabousser lô®quipement électrique. 

 

£tiquette destin®e aux modes dôassemblage 

 

 MISE EN GARDE  
RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE Dô£LECTROCUTION 

1. Installer à 5 pieds et plus de lôeau avec de la tuyauterie non métallique. 

2. Ne pas installer sous la plinthe du spa ou dans une enceinte qui limite la ventilation. 

3. Si un soufflante est comprise, installer celle-ci au moins 1 pied audessus du niveau 

maximum de lôeau. 

RÉDUIRE LA  RISQUE DE NOYADE DôUN ENFANT  

1. Superviser les enfants en tout temps. 

2. Remettre la couverture du spa en place après chaque utilisation. 

3. Poser un dispositif de protection contre la succion avec débit dôeau indiqué dôau moins 
170 

GPM pour éviter la succion du corps et descheveux. RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE DE SURCHAUFFE 

1. Consulter un médecin avant usage si vous êtes enceinte, éprouvez des problèmes de 

santé ou suivez des traitements médicaux. 

2. Quitter immédiatement le spa en cas dôinconfort, dô®tourdissements ou de 

somnolence. La chaleur du spa peut causer de lôhyperthermie et la perte de conscience. 

3. La chaleur du spa jumelée à lôalcool, aux drogues ou aux médicaments peut causer la perte 
de 

conscience. DURANT LA  GROSSESSE, le trempage prolongé peut nuire au foetus. Vérifier la 

température de lôeau avant dôy entrer. 

1. Ne pas pénétrer dans le spa si la température de lôeau est supérieure à 38̄ C (100̄ F). 

2. Ne pas rester dans le spa pendant plus de 10 minutes. 

 

CONSERVER CES CONSIGNES 
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Audio Component Warnings 

Spas equipped with the Audio system should follow these guidelines for safety: 
 

1. CAUTION ï Risk of Electrical Shock - Do not leave compartment door open. 
 

2. CAUTION ï Risk of Electrical Shock - Replace components only with identical 
components. 
 

3. Do not operate the audio controls while inside the spa. 
 

4. WARNING ï Prevent Electrocution - Do not connect any auxiliary components 
(for example cable, additional speakers, headphones, additional audio/video 
components, etc.) to the system. 
 

5. These units are not provided with an outdoor antennae; when provided, it should 
be installed in accordance with Article 810 of the National Electrical Code, 
ANSI/NFPA 70. 
 

6. Do not service this product yourself as opening or removing covers may cause 
exposure to dangerous voltage or other risk of injury. Refer all servicing to qualified 
service personnel. 
 

7. When the power supply connections or power supply cord(s) are damaged: if 
water is entering the audio/video compartment or any electrical equipment 
compartment area; if the protective shields or barriers are showing signs of 
deterioration; or if there are signs of other potential damage to the unit, turn off the 
unit and refer servicing to qualified service personnel. 
 

8. This unit should be subjected to periodic routine maintenance (for example, once 
every 3 months) to make sure that the unit is operating properly. 
 

KEEP THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS IN A CONVENIENT 
AND READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION! 
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MISES EN GARDE SUR LES COMPOSANTES DU SYSTÈME DE SON Les 
utilisateurs dôun spa dot® dôun syst¯me de son doivent suivre ces consignes de 
sécurité: 

 
1. ATTENTION ï Risque dô®lectrocution ï Ne pas laisser la porte du compartiment 

ouverte. 
 

2. ATTENTION ï Remplacer les composantes du système de son par des 
composantes identiques. 
 

3. Ne pas utiliser les commandes audio lorsquôon se trouve à lôint®rieur du spa. 
 

4. MISE EN GARDE ï Prévention du risque dô®lectrocution ï Ne pas raccorder 
les composantes auxiliaires (p. ex., câble, hautparleur supplémentaire, casque 
dô®coute, autres composantes audio/vidéo, etc.) au système. 
 

5. Ces appareils ne comportent pas dôantenne extérieure; lorsque celle-ci est fournie, 
elle doit être installée conformément à lôarticle 810 du Code national de lô®lectricit®, 
ANSI/NFPA 70. 
 

6. 6. Ne pas tenter de réparer le produit soi-même en ouvrant ou en retirant les 
couvercles, car cela peut exposer lôutilisateur à une tension dangereuse ou autre 
risque de blessure. Confier toute réparation à un technicien compétent. 
 

7. Raccords dôalimentation ou les cordons dôalimentation endommagés: si lôeau 
pénètre dans le compartiment audio/vidéo ou tout compartiment de lô®quipement 
électrique; si les écrans ou barrières de protection montrent des signes dôusure; 
ou si lôappareil semble endommagé, fermer lôappareil et appeler un technicien 
compétent. 
 

8. Cet appareil doit être entretenu périodiquement (p. ex., tous les trois mois) pour 
sôassurer quôil fonctionne adéquatement. 

 
PRIÈRE DE CONSERVER CES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ DANS UN LIEU 

PRATIQUE ET FACILE DôACCĈS! 
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VGB 2008 - Important Safety Instructions 

WARNING! 

Read and follow all instructions in this ownerôs manual and on the 

equipment.  Failure to follow instructions can cause severe injury and/or 

death. 

WARNING - SUCTION ENTRAPMENT HAZARD 

Suction in suction outlets and/or suction outlet covers which are damaged, 

broken, cracked, missing, or unsecured can cause severe injury and/or death 

due to the following entrapment hazards: 

Hair Entrapment: Hair can become entangled in suction outlet cover. 

Limb Entrapment: A limb inserted into an opening of a suction outlet sump or suction 

outlet cover that is damaged, broken, cracked, missing, or not securely attached can 

result in a mechanical bind or swelling of the limb. 

Body Suction Entrapment: A negative pressure applied to a large portion of the body or 

limbs can result in an entrapment. 

Evisceration / Disembowelment Entrapment: A negative pressure applied directly to 

the intestines through an unprotected suction outlet sump or suction outlet cover which is 

damaged, broken, cracked, missing, or unsecured can result in evisceration / 

disembowelment entrapment. 

Mechanical Entrapment: There is potential for jewelry, swimsuit, hair decorations, finger, 

toe, or knuckle to be caught in an opening of a suction outlet cover resulting in mechanical 

entrapment. 

Failure to remove pressure test plugs and/or plugs used in winterization of the 

pool/spa from the suction outlets can result in an increased potential for suction 

entrapment as described on the previous page. 

Failure to keep suction outlet components clear of debris, such as leaves, dirt, 

hair, paper and other material, can result in an increased potential for suction 

entrapment as described above. 

Suction outlet components have a finite life. The cover/grate should be 

inspected frequently and replaced at least every seven years, or if found to be 

damaged, broken, cracked, missing, or not securely attached. 

If the fitting is missing or broken, replace with a fitting of equivalent rating or 

higher. Use of a lower rated suction fitting could result in entrapment of the body 

which could result in serious injury including drowning. 
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Do not use or operate pool, spa, or hot tub if suction fittings are missing, broken 

or not secured per instructions. The suction fitting is intended to prevent 

entrapment of the body. Use of the spa hot tub with a missing, broken or 

improperly secured suction grate may result in serious personal injury including 

drowning. 

When the pool, spa or hot tub is in operation, suction is created at this fitting. 

Users of the spa or hot tub must be instructed not to come in contact with this 

fitting in such a way as to block its orifice. If a user of the spa or hot tub blocks 

this fitting with his/her body, serious personal injury or drowning may occur. 

In order to remove the suction cover (for service or winterization), using a 

Phillips-head screw driver remove the screws. Inspect both the suction cover 

and suction fitting for any cracks or damages. 

It is imperative to securely attach the suction cover to the wall fittings (use only 

the original supplied screws or obtain original replacements). Do not over 

tighten the screws. Inspection of fasteners and observation for 

damaged/tampered with suction fittings is required. 

 

Any and all broken or missing parts must be replaced prior to starting spa or 

pool pump. Never operate spa or pool without drain cover in place and properly 

affixed, death or serious injury can result. 

 

Do not exceed the safe flow rate. Do not increase flow through system by 

increasing pump size or horsepower. 

 

Do not allow children to sit, play or interact with main drains or suction outlet. 
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ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS 
 

The following information is provided for guidance alone in connecting the electrical power 

supply to the new spa. A qualified, licensed, electrician must perform this work. 

Failure to follow these instructions will terminate all warranty coverage and could 

result in serious injury or death. 

 

Codes and Compliance 

North America ï 60 Hz 

 3X Jets, 2 Pumps 4X, 5X, 6X Jets, 2 or 3 Pump 
Voltage 240 VAC 240 VAC 
Maximum Current 37 A 48 A 
Number of Wires 4 4 
GFCI Rating 50 A 60 A 

         *X is between 0-9 

Export 50 Hz Island SpasÊ are factory preset to operate at 240 V with 3 wires and 30 A 

maximum input. This product must always be connected to a residual current device 

(RCD) having a trip current of not more than 30 mA. 

 

SPA START-UP 
 

Please read each step of the Start-up section prior to performing the step. 

Selecting a Location 

General Guidelines 

In preparation for installing the new Island SpasÊ spa, ensure that the following general 

guidelines are considered: 

Artesian SpasÊ (May Manufacturing, LLC) highly recommends consulting a 

qualified licensed contractor, engineer and/or architect prior to the installation 

of any spa to ensure safety, compliance with national, state and local building, 

electrical and plumbing codes and to account for local geotechnical and 

environmental conditions. For further assistance, please contact your 

authorized Artesian SpasÊ Dealer. 

1. Place the spa on a structurally sound and level surface that is large enough for the 

entire spa.  Allow additional space for easy access to equipment compartments 

and circuit breakers. The location must allow for electrical connections and 

components to remain dry and away from external sources of water.  An adequate 

drainage system containing proper drainage away from the spa to deal with 
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overflow water and prevent water from entering the electrical equipment areas is 

necessary in both semi-inground and above ground installations in order to prevent 

damage to electronics and tripping circuit breakers.  The foundation and/or floor 

must be able to bear the weight of the expected load consisting of both the filled 

spa and occupants.  Please contact your local authorized dealer and/or contractor 

to get the maximum weight value for the corresponding spa model.     

 

2. If the spa is placed on the ground, even for a short period of time, it must be 

supported by stones that are at least 2 inches (5.1 cm) thick and 12 inches 

(30.5 cm) square.  Placing the spa on a solid foundation as soon as possible is 

recommended. 
 

3. The spa must be on a solid, level foundation which may include a concrete pad, 

concrete pavers or reinforced deck.  Concrete foundations must be a minimum 4 

inch (10 cm) cement slab that has properly cured for at least 72 hours (this duration 

may vary due to local conditions and cement properties) and should be reinforced 

with rebar or mesh.  Rebar or mesh reinforcement in the pad should be attached 

to a #10 AWG bonding wire per national electrical codes.  Contact your local 

building department and/or electrical code compliance inspector for more 

information and to determine whether an inspection for proper foundation and 

grounding is required before pouring the concrete slab.  The spa warranty will be 

voided if an improper installation is performed.  Structural damage due to an 

inadequate or improper foundation is not covered under warranty. 

 

4. Ensure ample space is provided for any required servicing, that equipment access 

panels are not blocked and easy access to electrical panels or Ground Fault Circuit 

Interrupters (GFCI) is available.  Installation of all spas must be in accordance with 

national, state and local electrical codes and rules.  A licensed Electrician must 

perform the electrical installation of models without a preinstalled cord and 

conduct a GFCI test procedure in accordance with applicable codes and 

approved building plans if required.  Fixed wiring requires a disconnect 

device to be incorporated into the wiring in accordance with national, state 

and local electrical codes and rules.  When permitted by applicable codes 

and rules, a GFCI or Residual-Current Device (RCD) sub-panel may be used 

in place of a disconnect device.  All Artesian SpasôÊ spas are manufactured 

and tested to all required codes and standards providing maximum protection 

against electrical shock.  Spa safety features may not operate properly due to 

improper wiring and could result in risk of fire, electrical shock, injury, or 

death.  In accordance with all pertinent national, state and local codes and 

rules, all metal components within the maximum specified distance must be 

bonded and connected to the ground lug on the exterior of the spa control 

pack. 
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5. Ensure the equipment compartment is in a location where it will not be damaged 

by water infiltration due to drainage or constant exposure.  Cover the equipment 

compartment with a heavy screen if rodents are a problem.  Damage due to 

rodents is not covered under warranty. 

 

Outdoor Spa Installation Guidelines  

 

WARNING: To prevent serious damage to the spa, support surfaces, support structures 

and/or injury, it is important that the spa foundation be supported by a stable and 

consistent subsurface. 

 

Spa placement must take into consideration national, state and local building, 

electrical, plumbing and safety codes, as well as local environmental and 

geotechnical conditions.  Proof of code compliance for the proposed design plans 

by a qualified licensed contractor, engineer and/or architect prior to installation 

may be required for issuance of construction permits.  The spa must be positioned 

at the minimum horizontal and vertical distances from all overhead power lines as 

required by national, state and local codes.  Further factors to consider are the desired 

proximity to the home, environmental exposures such as wind and sun (ultraviolet 

radiation), location of trees and other vegetation (falling leaves, grass and dirt tracked into 

spa, roots, shade, etc.), dressing area, landscaping design, lighting, etc. when selecting 

a location 

 

Since ambient humidity will rise around the spa, materials and components in the 

surrounding area must be able to withstand elevated humidity levels.  Some chemicals 

for use in sanitation of the spa may corrode metals or degrade other materials in the 

surrounding area.  To avoid potential water damage to the cabinet and frame, the spa 

must be located on a site away from automatic sprinklers, drains, gutters, etc. and/or 

sources of frequent external water exposure.   

 

For installations on a deck or elevated surface, the maximum filled weight of the 

spa and occupants must be determined.  The adequacy of the structural support 

for a spa placed on a deck or an elevated structure must be determined by a 

licensed structural engineer, architect or contractor depending on local and state 

requirements.  Inadequate structural support may result in structural damage to 

the spa and/or serious injury or death to occupants.  Have the spa deck installed 

by a knowledgeable contractor to ensure proper support. 

 

Indoor Spa Installation Guidelines   

Spa placement must take into consideration national, state and local building, electrical 

and plumbing codes, local geotechnical conditions affecting the structure of the building, 
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indoor environmental conditions, etc.  The surrounding floor surface must have sufficient 

traction to prevent slips and falls when wet.  It is recommended that a floor drain and/or 

catch basin is present to remove water that accumulates in the area with a capacity up to 

the total volume of the spa model.  Since ambient humidity will rise due to the spa, ample 

ventilation is required to prevent mold, mildew, rot, fungus, bacteria and other conditions 

related to high humidity.  Materials and components in the surrounding area must be able 

to withstand elevated humidity levels.  Some chemicals for use in sanitation of the spa 

may corrode metals, or degrade other materials in the surrounding area.  A ventilation 

design incorporating suction, fresh air intake, cross ventilation and/or dehumidifiers may 

be required and should be determined by an appropriately licensed professional.  Ensure 

ample room is provided for any required servicing and that equipment access panels are 

not blocked.  Strong foundational support is vital, particularly if a second story site 

is selected.  The adequacy of the structural support for a spa placed on a floor 

above ground level or an elevated surface must be determined by a licensed 

structural engineer, architect or contractor depending on local and state 

requirements.  Have the spa deck installed by a knowledgeable contractor to 

ensure proper support. 

Electrical Wiring 

WARNING: The spa must be wired by a certified electrician in accordance with local 

codes and regulations, as well as with these instructions.  Failure to do so will 

terminate all warranties and invalidate the independent certification companyôs 

mark. 

1. The Island Spa requires a 240 VAC dedicated system.  The spa must be hard 

wired to the power supply, with no plug-in connections, extension cords, or sharing 

of service.  For stationary appliances not fitted with means for disconnection from 

the electrical supply mains having a contact separation in all poles that provide full 

disconnection under Overvoltage Category III, the disconnection must be 

incorporated in the fixed wiring of all supply circuits in accordance with the 

applicable wiring rules. 
 

2. The spa requires 6 (10 mm²) or 8 (8.4 mm²) AWG copper wire is used, depending 

on the GFCI size. Do Not Use Aluminum Wire. 
 

3. The power supply must have a suitable Ground Fault  Circuit Interrupter (GFCI), 

according to Section 422-20 of the National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA  70-7987  

or other national  installation  requirement with a residual current device (RCD) 

having a trip current of not more than 30 mA.  This could be used as the shut-off 

switch, which must be installed in plain view of the spa. This electrical service must 

be readily accessible to the spa occupants, but must not be within 5 feet of the 

spa. 
 

4. Use only non-metallic conduit and fittings when installing power to the spa. 
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5. After the spa has been positioned, route lines through the knockout on the left or 

right front corner of the spa. 
 

6. Connect the power to the spa - Connect each color to its respective terminal block 

location.  The Ground (green) wire must be connected to the grounding terminal 

which is outside of the system box.  The Grounding wire must first enter the system 

box and then access the grounding terminal via a hole on the side of the box, 

adjacent to the grounding terminal as shown in the picture below. 

60 Hz, 240 V Residential GFCI Wiring Schematic 
 

 

Figure 1. GFCI Wiring Schematic for 60 Hz Systems  
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Figure 2. Proper Voltage Readings Across Terminals on House Breaker Box, Spa 
System Box and GFCI 

50 Hz, 240 V Residential 2 Pole RCD Wiring 
Schematic 
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 Figure 3. Wiring Schematic for 50 Hz Systems 

50 Hz Single, Two and Three Phase Power Wiring 

 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 4. Single Phase Power - TN and TT Electrical Systems  

1 X 16 A or 1 X 32 A, 3 Wires (1 Line + 1 Neutral + 1 Protective Earth (Ground)) 
 

The protective earth (ground) wire (green-yellow) must be connected to system 

ground terminal as marked for single phase service.  This option is configured and 

shipped as the default.  All equipment (pumps and heater) runs on service line L1. 
 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Figure 5. Two Phase Power - TN and TT Electrical Systems  

2 x 16 A, 5 Wires (2 Lines + 2 Neutrals + 1 Protective Earth) 

The protective earth (ground) wire (green-yellow) must be connected to system 

ground terminal as marked for dual phase service.  The heater runs on service 

line L1, while all other equipment, such as pumps run on service line L2.  

Completely remove the white wire from J26 and J32. Please note, J32 and J25 are 








































































